Use of Estimates The preparation of consolidated financial statements in accordance
with Canadian public sector accounting standards requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the
reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial
statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses
during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from
management's best estimates as additional information becomes
available in the future.

9

Town of Bowden
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

1. Prior Period Adjustment

During the year the Town reviewed its grant funding from prior years and the carry forward
deferred revenue amounts. As a result of this review it was noted that the December 31,
2018 deferred revenue balance was understated by $144,422 as a result of proceeds on
disposals of tangible capital assets that were funded by capital grants not being deferred
and an over-recognition of capital grants in prior years. Additionally government transfers
for capital have been restated to reflect revenues related to capital expenditures that
occurred in the amount of $50,077. As a result of the above the following adjustments
have been made:

2018 as Reported Adjustment 2018 Restated
Deferred Revenue (109,296) (144,422) (253,718)
Net Financial Assets 1,457,703 (144,422) 1,313,281

Unrestricted surplus (1,050,103) 144,422 (905,681)
Accumulated Surplus (10,686,805) 144,422 (10,542,383)

Government transfers for capital 366,188 50,077 416,265
Excess (deficiency) of revenue
over expenses (22,603) 50,077 27,474

10

Town of Bowden
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

2. Cash and Cash Equivalents

2019 2018

Current chequing and savings accounts $ 347,833 $ 528,983

The Town has a demand revolving loan to a maximum of $200,000, bearing interest at
prime plus 0.25% (effective rate of 4.20%). As at December 31, 2019 there was no amount
drawn under this facility.

Included in the above amounts are the following amounts received from the Government
of Canada and the Province of Alberta as conditional grants held exclusively for future
projects.

2019 2018
   (Restated)

(Note 1)